Products Solutions ServicesXA02007D/06/EN/01.20
71471335
2020-04-01
Safety Instructions
CNGmass DCI
JPN:    Zone 1 (Ex d version)
Safety instructions for electrical apparatus for explosion-hazardous areas
XA02007D CNGmass DCI

Type code The type code describes the exact design and the equipment of the measuring system.
It can be read on the nameplate of the transmitter and sensor and is structured as follows:
Approval (Pos. no. 13 in type code)
Housing (Pos. no. 14 in the type code)
Cable Entry (Pos. no. 15 in type code)
In case of sensor only, pos. no. 15 is "x"
See further information on cable entries → 8.
C N G m a s s D C I 8 D F * * – * * * * * * * * * * * * + # * * #
Pos. no.:
1 Instrument Family
2 Application
3 Sensor
4 to 5 Nominal Diameter
6 Hyphen
7 Measuring Tube Material
8 to 10 Process Connection
11 Add. Test, Certificate
12 Calibration
13 Approval
14 Housing
15 Cable Entry
16 Power Supply; Display
17 Custody Transfer
Approval
18 Output; Input
19… Extended Order Code
* Type of explosion protection
Transmitter Sensor
Remote Intrinsically safe inputs and
outputs Ex ia
Non-intrinsically safe
inputs and outputs
V Ex d [ia Ga] IIC T5...T1 Gb Ex d ia [ia Ga] IIC T5...T1 Gb Ex d ia IIC T5...T1 Gb Ex ia IIC T5...T1 Gb
* Type Min. ambient temperature Ta min
A
Compact
–20 °C
1, 4 –40 °C
E, F
Remote
–20 °C
7, 8 –40 °C
* Thread (cable entry)
A M20 × 1.5
B NPT ½"
C G ½"
6 JPN M20 × 1.5 (Ex d IIC T3)
CNGmass DCI XA02007D
Endress+Hauser 7
Output; Input (Pos. no. 18 in the type code)
In case of sensor only, pos. no. 18 is "x"
! Note!
For a detailed explanation of these values, regarding the available inputs and outputs, as well as a
description of the associated terminal assignments and connection data: → 11 onwards.
! Note!
• In case of transmitter only, pos. no. 4 and 5 is "x".
• In case of sensor only, pos. no. 15, 16, 17 and 18 is "x".
Temperature table Max. medium temperature [°C] for T6...T1 in relation to the maximum ambient temperature Ta
The minimum medium temperature is –50 °C.
The minimum ambient temperature Ta is –20 °C. A version for ambient temperatures Ta up to –40 °C
is optionally available.
Gas and dust explosion
protection
Determining the temperature class and surface temperature with the temperature table
• In the case of gas: Determine the temperature class as a function of the ambient temperature Ta and
the medium temperature Tm.
• In the case of dust: Determine the maximum surface temperature as a function of the maximum
ambient temperature Ta and the maximum medium temperature Tm.
Example of the maximum surface temperature for explosion hazards arising from dust
Device: CNGmass DCI, compact version, DN 25
Maximum ambient temperature: Ta = 60 °C
Maximum medium temperature: Tm = 98 °C
A0011613
Fig. 2: Procedure for calculating the max. surface temperature
1. Select the device (CNGmass DCI), nominal diameter (DN 25) and ambient temperature Ta (60 °C)
in the associated temperature table (compact version).
The row showing the maximum medium temperature is determined.
2. Select the maximum medium temperature Tm (98 °C), which is smaller than or equal to the max-
imum medium temperature of a cell.
The column with the temperature class for gas is determined (98 °C ≤ 130 °C → T4).
3. The maximum temperature of the temperature class determined corresponds to the maximum
surface temperature: T4 = 135 °C = maximum surface temperature for dust.
* Explosion protection
D, M, N, Q, 1, 2, 7 non-intrisically safe inputs and outputs
S, T Ex ia
DN
[mm]
Ta
[°C]
T6
(85 °C)
T5
(100 °C)
T4
(135 °C)
T3
(200 °C)
T2
(300 °C)
T1
(450 °C)
CNGmass DCI 8DF**-…
08, 15
+60 –
80
130
13
150 150
25 95 150
T6 T5 T4 T3 T2 T1
(85 °C) (100 °C) (135 °C) (200 °C) (300 °C) (450 °C)
150
150 150130
95
–CNGmass DCI 8DF**–…